The Group has reviewed its interest rate risk at September 30, 2023.

At September 30, 2023, in the event of a 1-point increase in rates, the shortfall would be
145 567 €.
The Group regularly analyzes the financial opportunity of setting up interest-rate swaps (variable/fixed). At
the date of this report, given the high cost of swaps, no hedges had been set up.

All financing, with the exception of the bond issue with VATEL, is at variable rates.

29.4 Risks related to epidemics or pandemics

The Group's exposure is nil for the year, given its strategy of anticipating production for the 2023 Christmas
campaign. Most purchases have already been shipped for the fiscal year ending September 30, 2023, so
the Group is not exposed to a new epidemic in the short term. If a new epidemic were to occur in 2024 in
the same proportions as the previous crisis, the risks would be the same as for the 2021-22 period, during
which Lexibook was able to manage its production.

Note 30 - Other operating income and expenses

Note 31 - Leases

Rights to use assets

Sensitivity in

euros

Hausse de

1%

Baisse de

1%

Hausse de

1%

Baisse de

1%

USD 79 089   79 089 -   8 115 -   8 115

GBP 14 633 -   14 633   -   -

HKD 6 328 -   6 328   80 657   80 657 -

TOTAL 58 128   58 128 -   72 542   72 542 -

Impact on income
Impact on shareholders'

equity

Interest rate risk
Less than

one year

One to five

years

Over 5

years

Financial liabilities 10 868 149 3 722 323 253 205

Financial assets 287 017

Net position 10 581 132 3 722 323 253 205

Other operating income and expenses in € (in ') 30/09/2023 30/09/2022

Royalties 1 697 924  1 514 515

Intangible fixed assets 56 525   69 926

Tangible fixed assets 127 003   121 316

Amortization of rights to use assets 72 621   72 106

Other 10 268 -   136 446

Total Other operating income and expenses 1 943 805  1 914 309

Rights of use of assets (in €)

Buildings 1 557 903   1 139 518   418 385   1 682 622  1 275 701   406 921

Equipment 135 203   54 313   80 890   135 203   74 528   60 675

Total Rights of use 1 693 106   1 193 831   499 275   1 817 825  1 350 229   467 596

30/09/2023

Gross value Depreciation Net valueGross value Depreciation Net value

31/03/2023

36

L
E

X
IB

O
O

K
 R

a
p

p
o

rt
 S

e
m

e
s
tr

ie
l
a

u
 3

0
 s

e
p

te
m

b
re

 2
0

2
3

Change in rights to use assets

Rental commitments by maturity

In euros

At 31/03/2023

Increase 103 988

Decreases -   7 872 -

Translation adjustments 20 731   18 661

Depreciation and amortization 145 609

At 30/09/2023 124 719   156 398   31 679 -

Gross value Depreciation Net value

30/09/2023

Rental commitments by maturity in euros 30/09/2023

Less than one year 232 112

Between 1 and 2 years 158 992

Between 2 and 5 years 156 344

Over 5 years -

Total rental commitments 547 447

37

L
E

X
IB

O
O

K
 R

a
p

p
o

rt
 S

e
m

e
s
tr

ie
l
a

u
 3

0
 s

e
p

te
m

b
re

 2
0

2
3

II. HALF-YEAR MANAGEMENT REPORT (UNAUDITED)

II1. Significant events of the first half

1. Sales and margins :

At September 30, 2023, Group sales stood at €22.19m, compared with €20.38m at September 30, 2022,

an increase of 8.9%.

The Group's momentum continued from the start of fiscal 2023-24, with 2 new quarters of growth after 16
consecutive quarters of growth, once again validating the Group's strategic choices to position itself in
buoyant segments. The first half of fiscal 2023-24 was up by 8.9% despite a high base effect, since the first
half of fiscal 2022-23 was already up by 36.7%. Overall, sales for the half-year came to €22.14m, versus
€20.33m a year earlier and €14.9m the previous year.

Consumption of the Group's products continues to grow in almost all segments, particularly in electronic